

## CHAPTER 262

## CITIES AND TOWNS—ART GALLERIES

S. F. 198

AN ACT to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred nineteen (119), acts of the forty-first (41st) general assembly, relating to authorized establishment of municipal art galleries, in cities and towns, and cities under special charter, having a population of twenty thousand (20,000) or more.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred nine-
- 2 teen (119) acts of the forty-first (41st) general assembly, by strik-
- 3 ing from line two (2) of said section the words and figures "fifty
- 4 thousand (50,000)" and substituting therefor the words and figures
- 5 "twenty thousand (20,000)".

Approved April 7, A. D. 1927.

## CHAPTER 263

## CITIES AND TOWNS—SEWERS

H. F. 84

AN ACT to amend section 3 (three), chapter 120 (one hundred twenty), acts 41 (forty-first) general assembly, relating to the assessment of cost in sewer proceedings.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section 3 (three), of chapter 120 (one hundred
- 2 twenty), acts 41 (forty-first) general assembly, is amended by strik-
- 3 ing out the word "appeal" in the next to the last line and by inserting
- 4 in lieu thereof the word "appear".

Approved February 24, A. D. 1927.